

## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 1078-16, Version: 1

**Budgetary Implications: No** 

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with the Ky. Utilities Co. (KU) and the Lexington & Fayette County Parking Authority (LFCPA), to permit the placement of Electric Vehicle Charging Stations on certain portions of the public rights-of-way and at parking facilities and metered parking spaces in Lexington-Fayette County, at no cost to the Urban County Government, and further authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute any necessary Site Agreements for the placement of Electric Vehicle Charging Stations in suitable locations. [Dept. of Environmental Quality and Public Works, Hoskins-Squier]

Authorization to enter into an Electric Vehicle Charging Station Placement Master Agreement with Kentucky Utilities Company for the installation of Charging Stations on public rights-of-ways and at LFCPA parking facilities for the placement of individual Charging Stations at specific locations, which will promote and enhance the use of electric vehicles at no cost to the Urban County Government. (L1078-16) (Hoskins-Squier)

Advance Document Review:

Law: Yes, Completed by Andrea C. Brown, September 13, 2016

Fully Budgeted:

Account Number:

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$

Annual Impact: \$

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

**Current Balance:** 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be

File #: 1078-16, Version: 1

and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an Agreement with Kentucky Utilities (KU) and the

Lexington & Fayette County Parking Authority (LFCPA), which is attached hereto and incorporated

herein by reference, to permit the placement of Electric Vehicle Charging Stations on certain portions

of the public rights-of-way and at parking facilities and metered parking spaces in Lexington-Fayette

County, at no cost to the Urban County Government, and authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, on

behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute any necessary Site Agreements for the

placement of electric vehicle charging stations in suitable locations.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR			

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL